

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE
STATE OF WYOMING AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PETER K. MICHAEL
Wyoming Attorney General
Counsel of Record
WYOMING ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7841
peter.michael@wyo.gov

JOHN G. KNEPPER
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

DAVID L. DELICATH
Deputy Attorney General

JAMES MICHAEL CAUSEY
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

CHRISTYNE M. MARTENS
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

PHILIP MURPHY DONOHO
Assistant Attorney General

KATHERINE A. ADAMS
Special Assistant
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>WYOMING V. OKLAHOMA</i> SUPPORTS RESPONDENT STATES’ ARTICLE III STANDING	2
A. The Role of States in the Federal Sys- tem Permits them to Assert their Sov- ereign Interests via Litigation	2
B. Standing under <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> is Broader than Petitioners and Sup- porting Amici Suggest	9
C. <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> Cannot Be Recon- ciled with the Theory of Self-Inflicted Injury Advanced by Petitioners and Supporting Amici.....	19
II. WASHINGTON AND THE JANE DOES’ ATTACK ON RESPONDENTS’ STANDING IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY FLAWED ..	25
A. Amici and the Intervenors’ Version of Article III Standing is Contrary to Precedent and Unworkable.....	26
B. Amici and the Intervenors’ Factual Ar- guments are Unduly Simplistic	30
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1, 4, 7, 8
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	34
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	4, 6, 24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	34
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	1, 3, 5
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Public Utility Comm'n of Texas</i> , 812 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Ralo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ____, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	3, 12
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	5
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 21, 32
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	4, 15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	5, 8, 13
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powder River Coal Co. v. Wyo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 145 P.3d 442 (Wyo. 2006)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	6
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	19
<i>Wabash, St. Louis & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 118 U.S. 557 (1886).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. Art. III, § 49-k(b)	35
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III § 2, cl. 1	3
U.S. Const. Commerce Clause	19
U.S. Const. Privileges and Immunities Clause.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, Equal Protection Clause	11
Wyo. Const. Art. 15 § 3	13

STATUTES

Federal Power Act	13
Staggers Rail Act of 1980	13
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.421(a)	35
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.427(a)	35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-3-309	31
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-102	32
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-7-104	35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-7-111	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.4 (3d ed. 2008)	27
13A Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.4 (3d ed. & 2016 Supp.).....	26
13B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.11.1 (3d ed. & 2016 Supp.).....	4, 10
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Impact of Unauthorized Immigrants on the Budgets of State and Local Governments</i> (Dec. 2007)	30, 31
The Federalist No. 39	4
Tex. Dep’t of Public Safety, <i>AY16-17 DPS Re- source Book</i> (Feb. 1, 2015), https://www.txdps. state.tx.us/LBB/DPSResourceBook.pdf	37
Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Dec. 1, 2014), https://www. dps.texas.gov/LBB/operatingBudget.pdf	34, 35
Robert A. Weinstock, Note, <i>The Lorax State: Parens Patriae and the Provision of Public Goods</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 798 (2009).....	4
